
Lat. Long. Lat. Long.

Ro
ad

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

Pr
oj

ec
t

Br
id

ge
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

Pr
oj

ec
t Project 

Length 
(miles)

Description of Work

Amount 
Expended 
Utilizing 

Competitive Bid 
Contracts

Amount 
Expended 

Utilizing Public 
Works Contracts

Amount 
Expended exempt 
from Competitive 

and/or Public 
Works Contracts

Beginning Balance $1,226,489.80 $0.00 

Revenue $1,797,925.18 $400,000.00 

RA-ECP 28-01-2024 Pleasant Valley Road* 33.9978 -86.1231 33.9158 -86.1042 X 6.10
Resurfacing and Traffic Stripe 

from Highway 411 to US Highway 
11

0.00% Yes FAEF $0.00 $0.00

RA-ECP 28-02-2024 Warrior Valley Road* 34.0354 -86.2898 33.9899 -86.3325 X 3.00
Resurfacing and Traffic Stripe 
from Highway 132 to Tucker 

Mountain Road
$367,487.94 $367,487.94 98.00% Yes CRAF $367,487.94

RA-ECP 28-03-2024 New Home Road 34.1234 -86.2535 34.1624 -86.2531 X 0.95 Resurfacing from Bluff Road to 
County Line $56,508.24 $56,508.24 100.00% Yes CRAF $56,508.24

RA-ECP 28-04-2024 Rock Bridge Road 33.9991 -86.2456 33.9917 -86.2403 X 0.71 Resurfacing from Gallant Road to 
Hutchens Road $41,342.55 $41,342.55 100.00% Yes CRAF $41,342.55

RA-ECP 28-05-2024 Brothers Road 33.9917 -86.2403 33.9924 -86.2528 X 0.77 Resurfacing from Rock Bridge 
Road to Gallant Road $46,186.50 $46,186.50 100.00% Yes CRAF $46,186.50

RA-ECP 28-06-2024 Buzzard Rock Road 34.0805 -86.3054 33.9902 -86.2936 X 1.60 Resufracing from Warrior Valley 
Road to Dead End $99,576.72 $99,576.72 100.00% Yes CRAF $99,576.72

RA-ECP 28-07-2024 Brans Chapel Road 34.0870 -86.1000 34.0873 -86.0895 X 0.76 Resurfacing from Sand Valley 
Road to Buster Willet Road $49,144.51 $49,144.51 100.00% Yes CRAF $49,144.51

RA-ECP 28-08-2024 Gregg Road 34.1697 -86.0352 34.1780 -86.0353 X 0.59 Resurfacing from Brow Road to 
Liberty Hill Road $36,459.52 $36,459.52 100.00% Yes CRAF $36,459.52

Project No. Road Name/Number

Begin

Etowah County

End Project Details Method in Which Rebuild Funds were Utilized

Percent Complete Original CTP

FY 2024 County Rebuild Alabama Annual Report

CRAF Amount FAEF Amount

Amount of 
Rebuild 
Alabama 
Funding 

Expended in 
Current Fiscal 

Year

County Rebuild Alabama 
Funds or Federal Aid 

Exchange Funds                           
(List fund type separately for 

projects involving both CRAFs 
and FAEFs)

Map 
Index



RA-ECP 28-09-2024 Coats Bend Circle 34.0462 -85.8607 34.0470 -85.8485 X 0.85 Resurfacing from Appalachian 
Highway to Baskins Ferry Road $97,749.63 $97,749.63 100.00% Yes CRAF $97,749.63

RA-ECP 28-10-2024 Lay Springs Road 34.1139 -85.9369 34.1268 85.9090 X 1.90 Resurfacing from Moon Road to 
Tabor Cutoff Road $149,658.20 $149,658.20 100.00% Yes CRAF $149,658.20

RA-ECP 28-11-2024 Egypt Road 34.0939 -86.1134 34.0614 -86.1860 X 6.50 Spot Leveling From Rockledge 
Road to Highway 179 $177,437.72 $177,437.72 100.00% Yes CRAF $177,437.72

RA-ECP 28-12-2024 Beaird Road 34.0121 -85.7717 34.0156 -85.8378 X 3.90 Spot Patching and Leveling from 
Tomcat Road to County Road 71 $46,844.22 $46,844.22 100.00% Yes CRAF $46,844.22

RA-ECP 28-13-2024 Tidmore Bend Road 34.0258 -85.9618 33.9969 -85.8823 X 5.80
Spot Patching and Leveling from 

Gadsden City Limits to Coosa 
River

$72,774.79 $72,774.79 100.00% Yes CRAF $72,774.79

RA-ECP 28-14-2024 Coats Bend Road 34.0684 -85.9181 34.0647 -85.8714 X 4.20
Spot Patching and Leveling from 

Highway 411 to Appalachian 
Highway

$59,019.90 $59,019.90 100.00% Yes CRAF $59,019.90

RA-ECP 28-15-2024 Alford Bend Road* 34.0080 -85.8714 34.0605 -85.9140 X 3.90
Spot Patching and Leveling from 
Appalachian Highway to Coosa 

River
$73,366.38 $73,366.38 85.00% Yes CRAF $73,366.38

RA-ECP 28-15-2024 Littleton Road 34.0444 -86.1554 34.0669 -86.1238 X 2.70 Spot Patching and Leveling from 
Highway 278 to Highway 431 $51,421.91 $51,421.91 100.00% Yes CRAF $51,421.91

RA-ECP 28-16-2024 Keener Gap Road 34.1563 -85.9507 34.1549 -85.9337 X 1.40 Spot Leveling from Highway 11 to 
Scenic Highway $71,111.98 $71,111.98 100.00% Yes CRAF $71,111.98

RA-ECP 28-17-2024 Shady Grove Road 34.0991 86.1863 34.1054 -86.1421 X 3.60 Spot Patching and Leveling from 
Highway 179 to Egypt Road $58,803.96 $58,803.96 100.00% Yes CRAF $58,803.96

49.23 Total CTP Estimated Costs $1,554,894.67 $0.00 $1,554,894.67 Total CRAF/FAEF Remaining 
Estimated $1,469,520.31 $400,000.00

Remarks *Pleasant Valley Road scheduled for letting in early 2025, project funded through MPO.
*Warrior Valley Road is waiting on contractor to place pavement markers, and Alford Bend Road has additional work to be completed by contractor.
Competitive Bids are covered by Etowah County Bids FY2024-004, FY2024-005, FY2024-006.

Note: Any amendments to the CTP shall follow the same guidelines and procedures as the original approval process.

Total Miles Addressed by CTP                                                
(Total Mileage Does Not Include Bridge Projects)Totals/Page Totals


